LIBRARY

SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE.

The Library is open to members every week day (except
New Year’s Day, Good Friday and Christmas Day) from
10 am. to 6 p.m. from April 15t to September 30th, and
from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. from October Ist to March 3lst.
It is also open every Wednesday until 9 p.m.

Each member is entitled to borrow from the Library
such books as he may require, but so that there are not
Tngre than three volumes issued to him and unreturned
at any one time.

No volume may be kept by a membe; for - more than
four weeks without the previous consent of the Council.

- Members keeping books longer than the time. allowed
shall pay a fine of one shilling per week for each volume
so. kept.

All books must, for the purpose of examination, be
returned to the Library on or before the Wednesday
preceding the Annual Meeting, under a fine of two shillings
and sucpence per volume; payable to the Soclety by the
member in default. All books shall remain in the Library
from the Wednesday preceding the Annual Meeting until
after that Meeting.

Manuscripts and books of special value are not allowed

to circulate without the previous permission of the Council,

. to obtain which, application should be made, in writing,
to the Librarian.

A volume lost or injured must be replaced or restored
or its value paid to the Society by the member so losmg
or damaging it.

.




THE PUBLICATIONS OF THE .+ 5y
SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES “3&9
OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE

It

&
‘JOQ






' THE PUBLICATIONS OF THE
"SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES
OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE

LT
SCRIPTA MANEN

- FourtH SERIES, VoL. XX.
FOR THE YEAR 1942

AN T

.

)
O

[ i

09,



|/

p/* Vi i 6
& C.a\r



ARCHAEOLOGIA
AELIANA

MISCELLANEOUS TRACTS
~ RELATING TO ANTIQUITY

EDITED BY

C. H. HUNTER BLAIR

\V)

\)() B

HEAY

PRINTED FOR THE SOCIETY OF
ANTIQUARIES OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE

BY NORTHUMBERLAND PRESS LIMITED
MCMXLII



-
)T
Vo }\\’

d
)

NORTHUMBERLAND PRESS LIMITED, PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS
SUTHERLAND HOUSE, SOUTH SHORE ROAD
. GATESHEAD ON TYNE



CONTENTS

List of plates .

Illustrations in text . . . . . .
Cd’ntribuﬁoﬂs of drawings, plans and photographs

Council and officers for 1942 .

I.—Frederick Walter Dendy.. By W. Stanley Mitcalfe. With a
‘note by Dr. H. H. E. Craster L .

II.—Oswin_ John Charlton. By C. J. P. Cave

III.—The sheriffs of Northumberland Part L. By C. H. Hunter
Blair

' IV —Medieval painted glass in Northumberland. "By L. C. Evetts

V.—Excavations in a native settlement at Ingram Hill, North-
umberland. By A. H. A. Hogg. With a note on the
pottery by I. A. Richmond

VI.—Gateways of forts on Hadnan s wall. By I. A. Richmond
and F. A. Child . . .

VII.—The native settlement at Gunnar Peak. By A. H. A. Hogg

Index

PAGR
ix
xi

xiii

XV

II

91

110

134
155
175






'PLATES

I.—Frederick Walter Dendy .
II.—Oswin .']ohn Charlton
III.—Seals of sheriffs of Northumberland
IV—VII.—Medieval painted glass in Northumberland
VIII.—Excavations at Ingram' Hill
East gate at Chesters restored—fig. 2.
West gate at Housesteads restored—fig. 9

IX . —Excavations at Gunnar Peak

ix

Facing page
I

8
90
108
132
137
154

170

1
v

vl g

",

4



~ §\\
Lo-r 1A

o
A
(3

BN

B



ILLUSTRATIONS IN THE TEXT

" pack

. 26-89

Shields of arms of sheriffs
Plan of settlement at Ingram Hill
Sections at Ingram Hill
Plan of house -2 at Ingram Hill
Remains under house 2
Potsherds from Ingram Hill .
Potsherds from Ingram Hill .
Plans of gateways of forts
Plan of wall ditch, berm and wall
Roman fort at Housesteads, west gate restored
Detail at west gate, Housesteads l
West gate at Housesteads restored
West gate at Housesteads restored
West gate at Housesteads restored
‘ Native settlement, Gunnar Peak
Details at Gunnar Peak '
Brooch found at Gunnar Peak
Potsherd found at Gunnar Peak

Cup-marked stone found at Gunnar Peak

113
114
117
119
125
127
135
146
149
150
151
152
153
159
163
166
168

170






The thanks of the society are given to the following.: —

Miss Mary and Mr. WaLTER DENDY for photograph of their
father on plate 1.

Mgs. O. J. CHARLTON for photograph of her husband on
plate 11, ' '

Mr. C. H. HUNTER Brair for photographs of seals on plate
11 and for some drawings of the shields on pp. 26-89g.

. Mr. HiLary JENkINsON and the PuBLic REcorp OFFick for
casts of certain of the seals on plate 111.

Mr. H. S. KiNGSFORD and the SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES OF
L.onDpon for lending some casts of sheriffs’ seals in their
possession and for permission to reproduce.

Tue CHAPTER OF THE COLLEGE OF ARMS for permission to
reproduce two matrixes of seals, in their possession, on
‘plate 111.

Mr. L. C. Everrs for the drawings and photographs of
medieval glass on plates 1v-viI and for some drawings .
of shields of arms on pp. 26-89.

Mg. A. H. A. Hocg for the photographs on plates viit and
1x and the plans on pp. 113, 114, 117 and 119, and on
pp. 159 and 163.

Mrs. GELL for the drawings of potsherds on pp. 125 and 127.

Mgr. F. AustiN CHILD for the drawings on pp. 135, 146,
149, 150-153, and for those facing pp. 137 and 154.

- DurHAM UNIVERSITY ExcavaTtioN CoMMITTEE for the blocks
of figures 1-9 illustrating Gateways of forts on
Hadrian’s wall; for the blocks of plate 1x and the
blocks illustrating excavations at Gunnar Peak on
pp- 159, 163, 166, 168, and 170.

xiii






THE COUNCIL AND OFFICERS OF THE
SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE
FOR THE YEAR MCMXLII.

Rev. CHARLES EDWiIN.WHITING, M.A., D.D., B.C.L.,, FS.A,, PRESID!;:NT.

CuarLes Henry HUNTER Brair, M.A., F.S.A,
. Jonn WicHt DusF, M'A., F.B.A., D er'r LL.D. } PAST-PRESIDENTS.
. Lieut.-CoL, G. R. B. SPAIN CMG FSA

F. GERALD SimmpsoN, M.A., Hon.F.S.A.Scot.

SR Wirriam WavmoutH Gisson, B.A., LL.M,,
FS.A.,

W. C. SODEN-BIRD.

RoBERT BERTRAM, M.A.

IaN A. RICHMOND, M.A., F.S. A

VICE-PRESIDENTS.

HerBert LEwis HoNEYMAN, A.R.I.B.A., SECRETARY.
ERNEST PEARSON SHIELD, TREASURER.

C. H. HuNTER BLAIR, EDITOR OF Archeologia Aeliana.
HERBERT LEwWis HONEYMAN, EDITOR OF Proz;eedings.~

MapeLeiNe HoPE Dopps, Hist.Trip.Camb., LIBRARIAN.

WiLLiam BULMER CURATORS OF THE
Ian A. Ricamonp, M.A., F.S.A. MUSEUM.

A. H. 'A. HoGgG, M.A., DEPUTY CURATOR.

Berty BUurNn, M.A,
JouN Davip CoweNn, M.A., F.S.A,
WiLLiam PeErcy HEDLEY, F S.A., F.G.S.
I:élmsg{YRL chrf, F.R.IB.A,

ANKEN LyLE, M.D.
JamEs MCINTYRE, F.S.A. }' COUNCIL.
W. StANLEY MITCALFE, B.A.
Rev. THomas Romans, M.A., F.S.A.
Hon. S. R, VEREKER.
RicHARD PeArRsoN WRiGHT, M.A.

F. M. Kerrer, C.A., AUDITOR.

MRs. JouN TEAGUE, WARDEN OF KEEP AND BLACK GATE.

Xv









