#### LIBRARY

OF THE

### SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES

OF

#### NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE.

The Library is open to members every week day (except New Year's Day, Good Friday and Christmas Day) from 10 a.m. to 6 p.m. from April 1st to September 30th, and from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. from October 1st to March 31st. It is also open every Wednesday until 9 p.m.

Each member is entitled to borrow from the Library such books as he may require, but so that there are not more than three volumes issued to him and unreturned at any one time.

No volume may be kept by a member for more than four weeks without the previous consent of the Council.

Members keeping books longer than the time allowed shall pay a fine of one shilling per week for each volume so kept.

All books must, for the purpose of examination, be returned to the Library on or before the Wednesday preceding the Annual Meeting, under a fine of two shillings and sixpence per volume, payable to the Society by the member in default. All books shall remain in the Library from the Wednesday preceding the Annual Meeting until after that Meeting.

Manuscripts and books of special value are not allowed to circulate without the previous permission of the Council, to obtain which, application should be made, in writing, to the Librarian.

A volume lost or injured must be replaced or restored or its value paid to the Society by the member so losing or damaging it.



# THE PUBLICATIONS OF THE SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE





# THE PUBLICATIONS OF THE SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE





FOURTH SERIES, VOL. XX. FOR THE YEAR 1942



## ARCHAEOLOGIA A E L I A N A

OR

MISCELLANEOUS TRACTS
RELATING TO ANTIQUITY

C. H. HUNTER BLAIR



PRINTED FOR THE SOCIETY OF
ANTIQUARIES OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE
BY NORTHUMBERLAND PRESS LIMITED
MCMXLII

NORTHUMBERLAND PRESS LIMITED, PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS
SUTHERLAND HOUSE, SOUTH SHORE ROAD
GATESHEAD ON TYNE

(MININ)

## CONTENTS

·	PAGE	
List of plates	ix	
Illustrations in text	жi	
Contributions of drawings, plans and photographs .	xiii	
Council and officers for 1942.	xv	
I.—Frederick Walter Dendy. By W. Stanley Mitcalfe. With a note by Dr. H. H. E. Craster	I	
II.—Oswin John Charlton. By C. J. P. Cave	. 8	
III.—The sheriffs of Northumberland: Part I. By C. H. Hunter Blair	11	
IV.—Medieval painted glass in Northumberland. By L. C. Evetts	91	
V.—Excavations in a native settlement at Ingram Hill, North-umberland. By A. H. A. Hogg. With a note on the pottery by I. A. Richmond	110	). - 2 (b) - 1 (c)
VI.—Gateways of forts on Hadrian's wall. By I. A. Richmond and F. A. Child	134	
II.—The native settlement at Gunnar Peak. By A. H. A. Hogg	155	
Index	175	



## PLATES

		Facing	page
I.—Frederick Walter Dendy			1
II.—Oswin John Charlton			8
III.—Seals of sheriffs of Northumberland			90
IV—VII.—Medieval painted glass in Northumberland	nd .		108
VIII.—Excavations at Ingram Hill			132
East gate at Chesters restored—fig. 2.			137
West gate at Housesteads restored—fig.	9 .		154
IX —Excavations at Gunnar Peak			170

10 to 10 to

## ILLUSTRATIONS IN THE TEXT

•						PAGE
Shields of arms of sheriffs .			. •		. 26	-89
Plan of settlement at Ingram Hill						113
Sections at Ingram Hill .						114
Plan of house 2 at Ingram Hill						117
Remains under house 2				•		119
Potsherds from Ingram Hill .		• ·				<b>125</b>
Potsherds from Ingram Hill .						127
Plans of gateways of forts .						135
Plan of wall ditch, berm and wall		•		. •		146
Roman fort at Housesteads, west ga	ate rest	ored		•	•	149
Detail at west gate, Housesteads	•				ı	150
West gate at Housesteads restored	•	•	•	•		151
West gate at Housesteads restored			•	•		152
West gate at Housesteads restored						153
Native settlement, Gunnar Peak		•	•.			159
Details at Gunnar Peak .		•		•		163
Brooch found at Gunnar Peak			•			166
Potsherd found at Gunnar Peak		•	•	•	•	168
Cup-marked stone found at Gunnar	r Peak	. •				170



- The thanks of the society are given to the following:-
- MISS MARY and MR. WALTER DENDY for photograph of their father on plate 1.
- Mrs. O. J. Charlton for photograph of her husband on plate 11.
- MR. C. H. HUNTER BLAIR for photographs of seals on plate 111 and for some drawings of the shields on pp. 26-89.
- MR. HILARY JENKINSON and the Public Record Office for casts of certain of the seals on plate III.
- Mr. H. S. Kingsford and the Society of Antiquaries of London for lending some casts of sheriffs' seals in their possession and for permission to reproduce.
- THE CHAPTER OF THE COLLEGE OF ARMS for permission to reproduce two matrixes of seals, in their possession, on plate III.
- MR. L. C. EVETTS for the drawings and photographs of medieval glass on plates IV-VII and for some drawings of shields of arms on pp. 26-89.
- MR. A. H. A. Hogg for the photographs on plates VIII and IX and the plans on pp. 113, 114, 117 and 119, and on pp. 159 and 163.
- MRS. GELL for the drawings of potsherds on pp. 125 and 127.
- Mr. F. Austin Child for the drawings on pp. 135, 146, 149, 150-153, and for those facing pp. 137 and 154.
- DURHAM UNIVERSITY EXCAVATION COMMITTEE for the blocks of figures 1-9 illustrating Gateways of forts on Hadrian's wall; for the blocks of plate IX and the blocks illustrating excavations at Gunnar Peak on pp. 159, 163, 166, 168, and 170.

# THE COUNCIL AND OFFICERS OF THE SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE FOR THE YEAR MCMXLII.

REV. CHARLES EDWIN WHITING, M.A., D.D., B.C.L., F.S.A., PRESIDENT.

CHARLES HENRY HUNTER BLAIR, M.A., F.S.A.

JOHN WIGHT DUFF, M.A., F.B.A., D.LITT., LL.D.

LIEUT.-COL. G. R. B. SPAIN, C.M.G., F.S.A.

F. GERALD SIMPSON, M.A., Hon.F.S.A.Scot.
SIR WILLIAM WAYMOUTH GIBSON, B.A., LL.M.,
F.S.A.
W. C. Soden-Bird.
Robert Bertram, M.A.
IAN A. RICHMOND, M.A., F.S.A.

VICE-PRESIDENTS.

HERBERT LEWIS HONEYMAN, A.R.I.B.A., SECRETARY.

ERNEST PEARSON SHIELD, TREASURER.

C. H. HUNTER BLAIR, EDITOR OF Archaeologia Aeliana.

HERBERT LEWIS HONEYMAN, EDITOR OF Proceedings.

MADELEINE HOPE DODDS, Hist. Trip. Camb., LIBRARIAN.

WILLIAM BULMER IAN A. RICHMOND, M.A., F.S.A. CURATORS OF THE MUSEUM.

A. H. A. HOGG, M.A., DEPUTY CURATOR.

BEITY BURN, M.A.
JOHN DAVID COWEN, M.A., F.S.A.
WILLIAM PERCY HEDLEY, F.S.A., F.G.S.
HENRY L. HICKS, F.R.I.B.A.
R. P. RANKEN LYLE, M.D.
JAMES MCINTYRE, F.S.A.
W. STANLEY MITCALFE, B.A.
REV. THOMAS ROMANS, M.A., F.S.A.
HON. S. R. VEREKER.
RICHARD PEARSON WRIGHT, M.A.

COUNCIL.

F. M. KELLET, C.A., AUDITOR.

MRS. JOHN TEAGUE, WARDEN OF KEEP AND BLACK GATE.



